MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 341

Chapter 340

AN ACT Relating to Fees of Arresting Officers for Warrants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 15, § 2, amended. The 4th sentence of section 2 of chapter 15 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'As arresting officers, or aids, or witnesses in any criminal case, they shall be entitled limited to the same fees as any sheriff or deputy complainants under chapter 146, section 21-A.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 89, § 150, sub-§ XII, amended. Subsection XII of section 150 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
 - **XII.** Warrant; mittimus. For the service of a warrant, the officer is entitled to \$2 and \$2 for the service of a mittimus to commit a person to jail and usual travel, with except as limited by chapter 146, section 21-A, and his reasonable expenses incurred in the conveyance of such prisoner.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 146, § 21, amended. The headnote of section 21 of chapter 146 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Costs and fees for complainants.'

- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 146, § 21-A, additional. Chapter 146 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 21-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 21-A. Limitation of costs and fees in criminal cases. No complainant or witness shall be allowed fees, travel and attendance in a criminal case for more than one complaint on any one day when there are other complaints against the same respondent arising out of the same transaction before any judicial tribunal.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 341

AN ACT Relating to Excise Taxes on Motor Vehicles Paid by Members of Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 326, amended. Section 326 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 15 of chapter 363 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

'The accounts of the clerk of the Penobscot Tribe shall be audited annually by the State Department of Audit or by a qualified public accountant.'